

(a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

(b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.

(c) Unless expressly accepted in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, additional or differing terms or conditions proposed by SELLER or included in SELLER's acknowledgment are objected to by LOCKHEED MARTIN and have no effect.

(d) The headings used in this Contract are inserted for the convenience of the parties and shall not define, limit, or describe the scope or the intent of the provisions of this Contract.

(a) This Contract and any matter arising out of or related to this Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State from which this Contract is issued by LOCKHEED MARTIN, without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions. SELLER, in the performance of this Contract, shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, orders, rules, regulations, and ordinances. SELLER shall procure all licenses/permits, pay all fees, and other required charges and shall comply with all applicable guidelines and directives of any local, state, and/or federal governmental authority. SELLER, at its expense, shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED



(a) The LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative may at any time, by written notice, and without notice to sureties or assignees, make changes within the general scope of this Contract in any one or more of the following: (i) drawings, designs, or specifications; (ii) method of shipping or packing; (iii) place of inspection, acceptance, or point of delivery; and (iv) delivery schedule.

(b) If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of this Contract, LOCKHEED MARTIN shall make an equitable adjustment in the Contract price and/or delivery schedule, and modify this Contract accordingly. Changes to the delivery schedule will be subject to a price adjustment only.

(c) SELLER must assert its right to an equitable adjustment under this clause within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the written change order from LOCKHEED MARTIN. If SELLER's proposed equitable adjustment includes the cost of property made obsolete



mitigation processes will be employed to ensure the authenticity of the Work, and (iii) SELLER obtains the advance written approval of LOCKHEED MARTIN.

(d) SELLER shall maintain counterfeit risk mitigation processes in accordance with industry recognized standards and with any other specific requirements identified in this Contract.

(e) SELLER shall immediately notify LOCKHEED MARTIN with the pertinent facts if SELLER becomes aware that it has delivered Counterfeit Work or Suspect Counterfeit Work. When requested by LOCKHEED MARTIN, SELLER shall provide OCM/OEM documentation that authenticates traceability of the affected items to the applicable OCM/OEM. SELLER, at its expense, shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED MARTIN in conducting any investigation regarding the delivery of Counterfeit Work or Suspect Counterfeit Work under this Contract.

(f) This clause applies in addition to and is not altered, changed, or superseded by any quality provision, specification, statement of work, regulatory flowdown, or other provision included in this Contract addressing the authenticity of Work.

(g) In the event that Work delivered under this Contract constitutes or includes Counterfeit Work, SELLER shall, at its expense, promptly replace such Counterfeit Work with genuine Work conforming to the requirements of this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, SELLER shall be liable for all costs relating to the removal and replacement of Counterfeit Work, including without limitation LOCKHEED MARTIN's costs of removing Counterfeit Work, of installing replacement Work and of any



The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

(a) "Contract" means the instrument of contracting, such as "Purchase Order", "PO", "Subcontract", or other such type designation, including these General Provisions, all referenced documents, exhibits, and attachments. If these terms and conditions are incorporated into a "master" agreement that provides for releases, (in the form of a Purchase Order or other such document) the term "Contract" shall also mean the release document for the Work to be performed.

(b) "LOCKHEED MARTIN" means LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, acting through its companies or business units, as identified on the face of this Contract. If a subsidiary or affiliate of LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION is identified on the face of this Contract,



ITw 11. Tc 0 Tw 4 I

Ι



(c) Any LOCKHEED MARTIN provided information identified as proprietary or subject to restrictions on public disclosure by law or regulation shall be encrypted (i) if transmitted via the Internet, or (ii) during electronic storage if potentially accessible by the Internet or otherwise by non-



SELLER's compliance with these requirements. Insurance maintained pursuant to this clause shall be considered primary as respects the interest of LOCKHEED MARTIN and is not contributory with any insurance which LOCKHEED MARTIN may carry. "Subcontractor" as used in this clause shall include SELLER's subcontractors at any tier. SELLER's obligations herein for procuring and maintaining insurance coverage are freestanding and are not affected by any other language in this Contract.

Paragraph (a) is NOT applicable for commercial off-the-shelf Work unless such Work is modified or redesigned pursuant to this



Use of Free, Libre and Open Source Software (FLOSS) Warranty

(a) LOCKHEED MARTIN reserves the right to terminate this Contract, or any part hereof, for its convenience. In the event of such termination, LOCKHEED MARTIN shall terminate by delivering to SELLER a Notice of Termination specifying the extent of termination and the effective date. SELLER shall immediately stop all work hereunder and shall immediately cause any and all of its suppliers and subcontractors to cease work. Subject to the terms of this Contract, SELLER shall be paid a percentage of the Contract price reflecting the percentage of the Work performed prior to the notice of termination, plus reasonable charges SELLER can demonstrate to the satisfaction of LOCKHEED MARTIN using its standard record keeping system have resulted from the termination. SELLER shall not be paid for any Work performed or costs incurred which reasonably could have been avoided.

(b) In no event shall LOCKHEED MARTIN be liable for lost or anticipated profits, or unabsorbed indirect costs or overhead, or for any sum in excess of the total Contract price. SELLER's termination claim shall be submitted within ninety (90) days from the effective date of the termination.

(c) SELLER shall continue all Work not terminated.



(a) This clause only applies to Work that includes the delivery of software (including software residing on hardware).

(b) SELLER shall disclose to LOCKHEED MARTIN in writing any FLOSS that will be used or delivered in connection with this Contract



(a) "Premises" as used in this clause means premises of LOCKHEED MARTIN, its customers, or other third parties where Work is being performed.